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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report is for Members to consider the proposed necessary increases in fees 

and charges for the forthcoming financial year 2026/27, to meet the requirements 

of the Argyll and Bute Council Asset Management Plan referenced in the 

September 2025 Harbour Board report. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1  Members are asked to: 

 2.1.1 Recommend to the Council, when setting the fees and charges for 

2026/27, that it approves an increase to piers and harbours fees and 

charges of 8% to generate sufficient income to support the Council’s 

marine infrastructure investments. 

 2.1.2  Note that this forms part of the ongoing stepped smoothing process that 

will continue into future years. The purpose of this approach is to manage 

costs more evenly over time while building sufficient funds to meet both 

current sustainability requirements and future planned improvements. 

 2.1.3 Agree that the asset management plan will move to a 5-year review 

cycle, reflecting the significant and complex projects being planned for 

and supporting long-term financial planning. 
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3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

3.1 Consistent with the approach previously agreed by the Harbour Board, fees and 

charges are set at a level that ensures each main ferry port generates sufficient 

income to meet its full operating costs and contributes to the wider costs of 

maintaining the Council’s piers and harbours. This supports both the long-term 

sustainability and future improvement needs of all Council owned marine assets. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 

4.1 Capital Programme 

 Table 1 details the capital project expenditure for 2025/26 and totals a projected 

capital spend of close to £22 million in the current financial year. 

Table 1 – Summary of major works from latest Marine Asset Management Plan 

Project Location Cost 
Estimate 

Works Summary 

Campbeltown 
(Old Quay) 

Kintyre 
South 

£3,000,000 Replacement of Wall A at the Old Pier with 
new sheet piling (Complete) 

Campbeltown 
(New Quay) 

Kintyre 
South 

£210,000 Linkspan cylinder overhaul (Complete) 

Fionnphort Mull £530,000 Design and Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) (Live) 

Gigha Gigha £1,000,000 Design and EIA (Live) 

Iona  Mull £16,400,000 Breakwater Construction (Live) 

Port Askaig Jura £500,000 Linkspan overhaul and port upgrades (Live) 



4.2 Previous expenditure  

 Since 2017/18 the council has increased the Fees and Charges for Piers and 

Harbours by above inflation to fund prudential borrowing. This in turn finances 

the Asset Management Plan. Expenditure and loan charges have increased in 

recent years as projects have progressed. The table below shows the 

expenditure and financing costs over the preceding 8 years and the current 

position for this financial year. The table indicates a current surplus income of 

£5,986,577 held in reserves to fund future borrowing.  

Table 2 – Previous expenditure since FY 2017/18 
 

2017-18 
£ 

2018-19 
£ 

2019-20 
£ 

2020-21 
£ 

2021-22 
£ 

Actual  319,873 1,485,304 2,759,589 788,161 1,191,927 

Loans Charges  6,797 48,330, 167,337 265,299 317,932 

Additional 
Income 

113,590 177,012 515,873 529,332 987,525 

Surplus 
Income added 

106,793 128,682 348,536 264,033 669,593 

      
 

2022-23 
£ 

2023-24 
£ 

2024-25 
£ 

2025-26 
£ 

Total 
£ 

Actual  690,904 1,898,096 10,762,092 21,985,000 41,880,946 

Loans Charges  369,182 437,078 765,068 1,629,350 4,006,373 

Additional 
Income 

1,505,617 1,777,976 2,056,879 2,329,146 9,992,950 

Surplus 
Income added 

1,136,435 1,340,898 1,291,811 699,796 5,986,577 

 

4.3 Required increase for 2026/27.  

 An 8% increase is proposed for 2026/27 This level of increase is required to meet 

the projected borrowing, planned works and the ongoing smoothing approach that 

avoids significant spikes in future years 

The proposed increases will cover Argyll and Bute Council’s present Marine Asset 

Management Plan which includes projects across the entire Council region. Many 

involve upgrades to Council infrastructure required for planned Calmac Ferries 

Limited (CFL) service improvements and we continue to have close liaison with 

Transport Scotland, Caledonian Maritime Assets Limited (CMAL) and CFL to 

ensure that 

• lifeline services are prioritised  

• resources are targeted accordingly and 

• any planned project costs are included in future forecasts once confirmed. 

  



 

4.4 Smoothing Strategy 

 Smoothing is a long-term approach taken when increasing Fees and Charges. It 

allows for increases to be 

a. larger than necessary in years where there is less borrowing required, and 

b. smaller when the costs are larger so that no single financial year requires 

an excessive increase. 

Table 3 shows the smoothing from next year onwards. This is a continuation of 

the approach take since the baseline year of 2017-18. By the end of the period 

2017 - 2032, loan charges to fund essential investment will have increased by 

76% compared to an increase in fee income of 74% over the same period. The 

table below reflects expenditure currently within the approved capital plan only. 

While it is anticipated that spend will incur in 2030 – 2032 this cannot be assumed 

until approved as part of the overall capital programme. 

 The proposed increases, shown in Table 3 below, reflect continued support of the 

Council’s investment plans, many of which focus on upgrading port infrastructure 

ahead of the introduction of new vessels to the CFL fleet.  

Table 3 – Smoothing of Asset Management Plan fees and charges 

 

 The costs of supporting ferry operations are largely met through these fees and 

charges, which also contribute to the repayment of capital borrowing for related 

improvement works. 

 Officers are working with partner agencies to ensure that 

a. confirmed project costs are built into future financial forecasts and 

b. potential sources of funding are identified where available.  

 

 

 

 
2026-27 

£ 
2027-28 

£ 
2028-29 

£ 
2029-30 

£ 
2030-31 

£ 
2031-32 

£ 

Planned expenditure  
£’000 

12,775 45,000 43,390 0 0 0 

Anticipated Annual  
Loan Charges  
£’000 

2,575 4,083 6,460 7,684 7,684 7,684 

Additional funding 
required to pay loans  
charges  
£’000 

946 1,508 2,376 1,224 0 0 

Increase required if  
fully funded in year 

9.37% 14.09% 20.95% 9.90% 0.00% 0.00% 

Proposed increase to  
allow smoothing 

8.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 7.00% 6.50% 



4.5 Risks and External Factors 

 The Marine Asset Management Plan remains a flexible programme that adapts 

to changing priorities and circumstances. It depends on stable income from ferry 

services utilising Argyll & Bute Council owned infrastructure. 

 Rising costs, driven by well-understood global and local factors, now exceed the 

costs first anticipated when the plan was established. The 5-year plan for Fees 

and Charges outlined in Table 3 are designed to address the impact of these cost 

increases as well as minimise the impact of future cost pressures. 

 As progress on priority and statutory projects continues, income from fees and 

charges will be closely monitored. The table below details the planned 

expenditure and loan charges anticipated in the coming 5 years. 

 By the end of 2030-31 the projections in Table 4 show that there will not be 

sufficient income generated to cover the loans charges. However, due to ongoing 

slippage within the capital programme this is not certain and the position will be 

monitored going forward. 

Table 4 – Profile of income and borrowing costs on Asset Management Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.0 CONCLUSION 

5.1 The proposed increases to the fees and charges are necessary and 

proportionate to support the future asset sustainability and improvement costs, 

ensuring delivery of the Marine Asset Management Plan.  

 

 
2026-27 

£ 
2027-28 

£ 
2028-29 

£ 
2029-30 

£ 
2030-31 

£ 
2031-32 

£ 

Planned 
expenditure  
£’000 

12,775 45,000 43,390 0 0 0 

Anticipated 
Annual Loans 
Charges  
£’000 

2,575 4,083 6,460 7,684 7,684 7,684 

Anticipated  
additional  
income  
generated 
£’000 

3,077 3,683 4,325 5,005 5,871 6,755 

Surplus 
transferred  
to / from 
earmarked 
reserves £’000 

502 -401 -2,135 -2,678 -1,813 -929 

Cumulative 
balance on 
earmarked 
reserves  
£’000 

6,618 6,217 4,083 1,404 -409 -1,338 



6.0 IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Policy 

 None directly arising from this report. 

6.2 Financial 

 Increases to fees and charges are required to ensure that future income is                                              

sufficient to maintain and develop Argyll & Bute Council’s marine assets for 

future years. Alternative funding routes will also be explored to support future 

projects. 

6.3  Legal 

  None directly arising from this report. 

6.4  HR 

 None. 

6.5 Customer Service 

 None directly arising from this report. 

6.6 Risk 

 Completed works will reduce the repair and maintenance on existing 

infrastructure. 

Above inflation increases may have a detrimental economic impact on 
businesses using the facilities for example:  

• fishermen 

• bulk importers 

• timber exporters 

• wind farm developers 

• cruise companies. 
 

Significant increases may also reduce usage and customers while making 
attracting new business more difficult. 
 
External influences may come to bear on ferry usage patterns which may, in 
turn, impact on income from ferry fees and charges i.e. Vessel breakdowns 
and redeployments, Environmental issues (car use), Brexit, Covid 19 and 
potential changes in Road Equivalent Tariff. 

 

6.7 Climate Change 

 There are no direct impacts in regard to climate change from this report. Due 

regard will be given to climate change with a view to minimising any climate 

change impact and these will be considered as and when they arise.   

 



6.8  Fairer Scotland Duty 

 None directly arising from this report. 

6.9 Equalities - protected characteristics 

 None directly arising from this report. 

6.10 Consumer Duty  

 None directly arising from this report. 

6.11 Island Communities  

 Funding raised from increased fees and charges will support future projects 

and enhance service reliability and community connectivity. 

6.12 Children’s Rights and Wellbeing 

 Complete works and projects will support improved accessibility and service 

reliability benefiting children’s access to schools and wider activities. 

 

 

Kirsty Flanagan 

Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Policy Lead Cllr John Armour 

December 2025 

                                                  

For further information contact:  

Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager Tel: 01546 604 696 

 

 

APPENDICES 

None 

  

  


